0/8 0.6.29

duh 11

CASE **NQ. 73,259**

SUPREME COURT

Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JACKSONVILLE ELECTRIC AUTHORITY,

Petitioner,

VS.

DRAPER'S EGG AND POULTRY CO., INC., a Florida Corporation,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL THE FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

PETITIONER'S CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF

JAMES L. HARRISON GENERAL COUNSEL

STEVEN E. ROHAN ASSISTANT COUNSEL

LEONARD S. MAGID ASSISTANT COUNSEL

715 Towncentre 421 West Church Street Jacksonville, Florida 32202 (904) 630-4900

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER JACKSONVILLE ELECTRIC AUTHORITY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| · | PAGE |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| ISSUES ON APPEAL | 1 |
| ARGUMENT: POINT I FULL PAYMENT OF A BILLING DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN ACCORD AND SATISFACTION PRECLUDING RECOVERY FOR SUBSEQUENTLY DISCOVERED UNDERBILLINGS. | 2 |
| | 3 |
| A "Payment" is the Performance of an Obligation | 3 |
| B An Accord and Satisfaction Requires the Intent to Discharge an Existing Obligation with the Intent to Create a New Contract | 3 |
| POINT II AN ACCORD AND SATISFACTION CANNOT BE FOUND WITHOUT A LEGITIMATE DISPUTE OR CONSIDERATION. | 5 |
| A An Accord and Satisfaction Requires a <u>Legally Sufficient "Dispute"</u> | |
| n | 5 |
| B An Accord and Satisfaction Requires Consideration | 6 |

| POINT III | |
|--|----|
| AN ACCORD AND SATISFACTION CANNOT BE | |
| REACHED WHERE ALLEGED DISPUTES ARE | |
| SEPARATED BY TIME AND DISTINGUISHED BY | |
| SUBJECT MATTER. | _ |
| | 7 |
| | |
| A | |
| <u>Draper's Two "Disputes" Occurred at Separate Times</u> | _ |
| | 7 |
| В | |
| - | |
| <u>Draper's Alleged Accord Occurred in a Different Account</u> | а |
| | a |
| | |
| POINT IV | |
| AS A MATTER OF PUBLIC POLICY, AN ACCORD AND | |
| SATISFACTION IS NOT A DEFENSE TO COLLECTION | |
| OF CHARGES FOR PUBLIC UTILITY SERVICES. | |
| | 9 |
| | |
| POINT V | |
| THERE WAS NO SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE IN THE | |
| RECORD TO SUPPORT THE TRIAL COURT'S | |
| FINDING OF ESTOPPEL | |
| | 10 |
| | |
| | |
| CONCLUSION | 15 |
| | |
| CEDITIEICATE OF CEDITICE | 1. |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| Corporation De Gestion Ste-Foy, Inc. v. Florida Power and Light Company, 385 So.2d 124 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1980) | 9,10,14 |
| Enderby v. City of Sunrise, 376 So.2d 444 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979) | 11 |
| Goddard v. Public Service Company of Colorado, 599 P.2d 278 (Col.App. 1979) | 14 |
| Hollywood Beach Hotel Co. v. City of Hollywood, 329 So.2d 10 (Fla. 1976) | 11 |
| Kuge v. State Dept. of Administration, 449 So.2d 389 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984) | 11 |
| Jacksonville Electric Authority v. Draper's, 531 So.2d 373,374 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) | 13 |
| Rock Springs Land Company v. West, 281 So.2d 555 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973) | 6 |
| Taylor v. Kenco Chemical & Mfg. Corp., 465 So.2d 581 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) | 11 |
| Tri-State Systems, Inc. v. Dept. of Transportation, 500 So.2d 212 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986) | 11 |
| United Sanitation Services, Inc. v. City of Tampa, 302 So.2d 435 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974) | 14 |
| | |
| OTHER TIES | |
| Section 750.609 of the City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code | 10 |
